2018-08, Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and

Contributions Made. The new guidance applies to all entities that receive or make contributions.

This ASU includes specific criteria to consider when determining whether a contract or agreement

should be accounted for as a contribution or as an exchange transaction. ASU No. 2018-08 also

provides a framework to determine whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional, which

may impact the timing of revenue recognition. Under the new guidance, if a transaction is

considered an exchange transaction, it is accounted for under the applicable revenue recognition

standards. The Association adopted this standard retrospectively during 2020.

8

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements--Continued

Note 1—Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies—Continued

Adjustments to the June 30, 2019 financial statements are summarized in the table below:

 June 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

June 30, 2019

As Revised

Statement of Financial Position

  Liabilities and Net Assets

   Unearned annual membership income $   1,322,895 $ (1,322,895)

   Net assets without donor restrictions* 90,934,022 1,322,895 $   92,256,917

   Total Net Assets 117,376,260 1,322,895 118,699,155

Statement of Activities

Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

  Operating Revenues and Gains

   Annual memberships $   1,431,038 $ (1,431,038)

   Alumni and student memberships  3,659,227 $   3,659,227

   Total Operating Revenues and Gains   16,027,686 2,228,189 18,255,875

  Other Changes in Net Assets Without Donor

   Restrictions

   Life memberships 2,396,074 (2,396,074)

   Total Other Changes, Net 2,144,348 (2,396,074) (251,726)

  Decrease in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (3,062,588) (167,885) (3,230,473)

  Increase in Net Assets 2,268,452 (167,885) 2,100,567

  Net Assets, Beginning of Year 115,107,808 1,490,780 116,598,588

Statement of Cash Flows

  Cash Flows from Operating Activities

   Increase in net assets $   2,268,452 $   (167,885) $   2,100,567

   Unearned annual membership income (167,885) 167,885

*The Association’s net assets without donor restrictions was additionally revised by reclassification of

donor restricted funds as discussed later in this Note.

9

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements--Continued

Note 1--Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies--Continued

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements:  The 2019 financial statements have been

revised to correct an error for the historical improper classification of unrealized gains and losses

on its restricted endowment funds as part of the Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Without Donor

Restrictions. As a result, the impact of the correction of the error on the Statement of Financial

Position was to reclassify net assets from net assets without donor restrictions to net assets with

donor restrictions. There is no impact on 2019 total net assets. The impact of the correction of the

error on the Statement of Activities reclassifies amounts previously reported as Net unrealized gain

on investments on deposit with the University within Other Changes in Net Assets Without Donor

Restrictions to Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions.

Management has concluded that these errors were not material to the previously issued 2019

financial statements.

Revisions to the June 30, 2019 financial statements are summarized in the table below:

 June 30, 2019

As Previously

Reported Revisions

June 30, 2019

As Revised

Statement of Financial Position

  Net assets without donor restrictions* $ 98,207,811 $ (7,273,790) $ 90,934,022

  Net assets with donor restrictions 19,168,449 7,273,790 26,442,239

Statement of Activities

  Other Changes in Net Assets Without Donor

   Restrictions

   Net unrealized gain on investments on deposit with

   the University $   1,738,753 $   (362,998) $   1,375,755

   Decrease in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (2,699,590) (362,998) (3,062,588)

  Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

   Net unrealized gain on investments on deposit with

   the University 41,808 362,998 404,806

  Total Other Changes

   Increase in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 4,968,042 362,998 5,331,040

*The Association’s 2019 Net assets without donor restrictions was also adjusted as a result of

adoption of new accounting standards discussed previously in Note 1.

10

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements--Continued

Note 1--Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies--Continued

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:  The accompanying financial statements have been

prepared on the accrual basis. The Association adheres to accounting principles generally accepted

in the United States of America in reporting expenses by their functional classification.